(a)  If the violator is a corporation, firm, clinic, hospital, laboratory, or research facility, by a civil penalty of not more than one million
dollars ($1,000,000) or the applicable amount under subdivision (c), whichever is greater.

(b)  If the violator is an individual, by a civil penalty of not more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or the applicable
amount under subdivision (c), whichever is greater.

(c)  If any violator derives pecuniary gain from a violation of this section, the violator may be assessed a civil penalty of not more
than an amount equal to the amount of the gross gain multiplied by two.